IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

5

a

12-

NO. 65,913

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,

Petitioner,

vs.

MOBIL OIL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

Chief Deputy Clork On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal, Second District

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JIM SMITH Attorney General of Florida

ROBERT J. BECKHAM BECKHAM, MCALILEY & SCHULZ, P.A. 3131 Independent Square Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Co-Counsel Roberts, Miller, Bagsett, JAMES R. HUBBARD LAFACE, Richard & 1250 AmeriFirst Building One Southeast Third Avenue Miami, Florida 33131 Contraction Contraction Contraction Tallahassee

1

Ű

29 1884

OLERK, SUPREME COURT

oct

WILLIAM C. CRENSHAW VALDES-FAULI, COBB & PETREY, P.A. 1400 AmeriFirst Building Miami, Florida 33131

Attorneys for THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND

. . .

TABLE OF CONTENTS

٢

<u> </u>	2age
Table of Citations i	İi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Argument	7
A. Conveyances by the Trustees of swamp and overflow lands do not include sovereignty lands below the ordinary high water mark of navigable rivers, where the Trustees held no title to such sovereignty lands at the time of the conveyances	13
B. The doctrine of legal estoppel or estoppel by deed should not be applied to prevent the Trustees from asserting title to sovereignty lands where the early Trustees lacked authority to alienate those lands	34
C. The Marketable Record Title Act, Chapter 712, Florida Statutes, does not operate to divest the Trustees of title to sovereignty lands below the ordinary high water mark of navigable rivers	37
D. Mobil's earlier litigation in another circuit of the precise sovereignty title issues presented by the complaint here bars their relitigation below	50
Conclusion	59
Certificate of Service	51

•

TABLE OF CITATIONS

١

Cases	Page
<u>Amos v. Conkling</u> , 99 Fla. 206, 126 So. 283 (1930)	47,
Apalachicola Land & Development Co. v. McRae, 86 Fla. 393, 98 So. 505 (1923)	19
<u>Askew v. Sonson</u> , 409 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1981)	9,38 39,40
Barber-Greene Co. v. Blaw-Knox Co., 239 F.2d 774 (6th Cir. 1957)	50,54
Bassett v. Talquin Electric Cooperative, Inc., 362 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	56
Belvedere Dev. Corp. v. Div. of Administration, 413 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	28
Benedict v. Foster, 300 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1974)	50,51,52
Board of Trustees v. Paradise Fruit Co., 414 So.2d 10 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982), review denied, 432 So. 2d 37.	38
<u>Brickell v. Trammell</u> , 77 Fla. 544, 82 So. 221 (1919)	19,40
Broward v. Mabry, 58 Fla. 398, 50 So. 826 (1909)	17,20,40
Carpenter v. Florida Central Credit Union, 369 So. 2d 935 (1979)	44
Cassidy v. Ice Queen Int'1, Inc., 390 So.2d 465 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	55
<u>City of Miami v. St. Joe Paper Co.</u> , 364 So.2d 439 (Fla. 1978)	9,38 42,43
Crosley Corp. v. Hazeltine Corp., 122 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1941)	53,54

Cases	Page
<u>Daniell v. Sherrill,</u> 48 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1950)	34,35
<u>Davidson v. Green,</u> 367 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	55
DiProspero v. Shelby Mutual Ins. Co., 400 So.2d 177 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	50,52
Foremost Insurance Co. v. Medders, 399 So.2d 128 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	46
Franklin v. Sherwood Park, Ltd., 380 So.2d 1323 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	55
<u>Garner v. Ward</u> , 251 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1971)	48
Gay v. Canada Dry Bottling Co. of Florida, Inc., 59 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1952)	47,48
<u>George v. Gustinger</u> , 350 So.2d 574 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	56
Greenhut Construction Co. v. Henry A. Knott, Inc., 247 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	36
Gulf Oil Corp. v. State Mineral Bd., 317 So.2d 576 (La. 1975)	42
<u>Hambel v. Lowry</u> , 174 S.W. 405 (Mo. 1915)	47
Hendry Corp. v. State Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund, 313 So.2d 453 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	56
Hillsborough County v. Dana, 20 Fla. Supp. 177 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. 1962)	36
Hogan v. Millican, 209 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968)	52
Hunt v. Ganaway, 180 So.2d 495 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965), <u>disapproved</u> on other grounds, <u>Mabie v. Garden Street</u> <u>Management Corp.</u> , 397 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1981)	54

•

Cases	Page
ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Wadsworth, 346 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 1977)	42
Jernigan v. Jernigan, 465 S.W.2d 621 (Tex. Civ. App. 1971)	57
Jones v. Phenix-Girard Bank, 50 So.2d 1 (Ala. 1951)	57
Koontz v. Scharf Land Development Co., 386 So.2d 64 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	55
Lucco v. Roller Corp., 151 So.2d 12 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	56
Mabie v. Garden Street Management Corp., 397 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1981)	4,5,12 49,51,53 54,55,58
Martin v. Busch, 93 Fla. 535, 112 So. 274 (1927)	17,21,22 24,25,30 33,36,40
<u>Martinez v. Martinez,</u> 153 Fla. 753, 15 So.2d 842 (1943)	51,52
McDowell v. Trustees of Internal Improvement Fund, 90 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1956)	27
<u>McMullen v. McMullen,</u> 122 So.2d 626 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)	56
<u>In re Mickler</u> , 163 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1964)	50
Miller v. Miller, 616 P.2d 313 (Mont. 1980)	56
Modern Plating Co. v. Whitton, 394 So.2d 515 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	49

)

Cases	Page
<u>Odom v. Deltona Corp.</u> , 341 So.2d 977 (Fla. 1977)	4, <u>passim</u>
Overland Constr. Co. v. Sirmons, 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979)	43,44
<u>Overstreet v. Pollak,</u> 127 So.2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)	48
Penn General Casualty Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 294 U.S. 189 (1935)	5 4
<u>Phillips v. Lowenstein,</u> 91 Fla. 89, 107 So. 350 (1926)	36
<u>Pierce v. Warren,</u> 47 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1950), <u>cert. denied,</u> 341 U.S. 914 (1951)	2,23 30,40
<u>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan</u> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 282 (1845)	16
<u>Ravesies v. Martin,</u> 190 Miss. 92, 199 So. 282 (1940)	57
<u>Rood v. Mabie</u> , 375 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 385 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1980)	50
Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Gehl, 358 So.2d 228 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	50,52
<u>Sales v. Berzin</u> , 212 So.2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	56
<u>Sawyer v. Modrall</u> , 286 So.2d 610 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 297 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1974)	37,38,39
<u>Shively v. Bowlby,</u> 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	18,19
<u>Starnes v. Marcon Inv. Group</u> , 571 F.2d 1369 (5th Cir. 1978)	37,38
State v. Black River Phosphate Co., 32 Fla. 82, 13 So. 640 (1893)	17-19,28- 29,32,46

۱.

Cases	Page
State v. Contemporary Land Sales, Inc., 400 So.2d 488 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	37,38
<u>State v. Kirk,</u> 231 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1970)	41
<u>State v. Laney</u> , 399 So.2d 408 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	37,38
<u>State ex rel. Buford v. City of Tampa,</u> 88 Fla. 196, 102 So. 336 (1924)	16
<u>State ex rel. Davis v. Love,</u> 99 Fla. 333, 126 So. 374 (1930)	41
<u>State ex rel. Ellis v. Gerbing,</u> 56 Fla. 603, 47 So. 353 (1908)	14,15,18 20,30,40
<u>Straske v. McGillicuddy</u> , 388 So.2d 1334 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	55,58
Sunshine State News Co. v. State, 121 So.2d 705 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960)	46
Tampa & J. Ry. Co. v. Catts, 79 Fla. 235, 85 So. 364 (1920)	41
<u>Taylor v. Cooper</u> , 60 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1952)	52
Trustees of Internal Improvement Fund v. Claughton, 86 So.2d 775 (Fla. 1956)	19
Trustees of Internal Inprovement Fund v. Lobean, 127 So.2d 98 (Fla. 1961)	35
Tunstil v. Scott, 138 Tex. 425, 160 S.W.2d 65 (Tex. Com. App. 1942)	57
<u>Ullendorff v. Brown</u> , 156 Fla. 655, 24 So.2d 37 (1945)	50,52
<u>United States v. Gordon</u> , 638 F.2d 886 (5th Cir. 1981)	49

•

Cases	Page
United States ex. rel Guest v. Perkins, 17 F. Supp. 177 (D.D.C. 1936)	47
Williams v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co., 382 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 1980)	46,48,49
Zofnas v. Holwell, 234 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1970)	35,36

,

<u>Articles</u>

,

Note, <u>Conveyances of Sovereign Lands Under</u> <u>the Public Trust Doctrine</u> , 24 U. Fla. L. Rev. 285 (1972)	19
Note, Florida' Sovereignty Submerged Lands: What Are They, Who Owns Them, and Where is	
<u>the Boundary</u> , 1 Fla. St. L. Rev. 596 (1973)	17

Statutes

Art. X, Section 11, Fla. Const.	46
Section 86.021, Fla. Stat.	58
Section 86.061, Fla. Stat.	58
Section 86.111, Fla. Stat.	58
Section 95.13, Fla. Stat. (1973)	43
Section 95.15, Fla. Stat. (1973)	43
Section 197.228(2), Fla. Stat.	4, <u>passim</u>
Section 197.228(3), Fla. Stat.	25
Section 253.03(8), Fla. Stat.	45
Section 253.12, Fla. Stat.	15

<u>Statutes</u>

,

Statutes	Page
Section 712.01, Fla. Stat.	
Section 712.01(3), Fla. Stat.	42
Section 712.03(1), Fla. Stat.	
Section 712.03(3), Fla. Stat.	43
Section 712.03(4), Fla. Stat.	43
Section 712.03(7), Fla. Stat.	46,48
Section 712.04, Fla. Stat.	10
Section 712.09, Fla. Stat.	44
Ch. 610, Laws of Florida (1854)	3,15
Ch. 712, Fla. Stat.	4,40
Ch. 63-133, Laws of Florida	
Ch. 69-308, Laws of Florida	3,15
Ch. 74-382, Laws of Florida	43
Rules of Court	

Fla. App. Rule 9.030(a)(2)(v) 7

<u>Other</u>

22 Fla. Jur.2d 426, Estoppel & Waiver, Section 11	37
Maloney, Plager & Baldwin, <u>Water Law and Administration</u> <u>The Florida Experience</u> (1968)	28,31-32
Morris, <u>The Florida Handbook</u> 1979-80, at 400 (17th Ed. 1979)	44,45
15 Wright, Miller & Cooper, <u>Federal Practice and</u> <u>Procedure</u> , 3822, p. 129 (1976)	56
